
Agenda Item A.5 
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: June 1, 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Peter Imhof, Planning and Environmental Review Director  
 
CONTACT: Lisa Prasse, Current Planning Manager  
 Kathy Allen, Supervising Senior Planner  
 
SUBJECT: Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement for Planning 

Services with Rodriguez Consulting Services.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2018-076 for 
Professional Services Agreement with Rodriguez Consulting Services to provide planning 
services in a not-to-exceed contract amount of $145,000.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
One of the functions provided by Current Planning is processing applications for land use 
development projects under applicable local, state and federal planning and 
environmental regulations and policies. In response to the volume of Current Planning 
project cases, case processing and construction management oversight needs and in 
light of the hiring freeze due to reduced revenue resulting from COVID-19, the Planning 
and Environmental Review Department staffing is supplemented with and supported by 
contract planners to ensure timely, efficient, and responsive service to applicants in lieu 
of hiring additional, full-time staff.   
 
In August 2018, the City Manager authorized a professional services agreement with 
Steve Rodriguez of Rodriguez Consulting for such assistance. The original not-to-exceed 
amount for the agreement was for $25,000 with a termination date of June 30, 2019. The 
contract has been amended three times; the first to increase the contract amount by 
$30,000 and to add additional time in April 2019; the second, to add additional time in 
June 2020; the third, to increase the contract amount by $40,000 and to add additional 
time in August 2020. The original Agreement No. 2018-076 and Amendments 1-3 are 
provided in Attachment 2. Amendment #4 to Agreement No. 2018-076 for Professional 
Services Agreement with Rodriguez Consulting Services to provide planning services in 
a not- to- exceed contract amount of $145,000 is provided in Attachment 1.  
 
  

1



 Meeting Date:  June 1, 2021 
 

Page 2 of 2 

DISCUSSION: 
 
Considering the Current Planning project workload demands and the ongoing vacant 
Associate Planner position, staff is requesting that the existing professional service 
agreement with Rodriguez Consulting be amended in the amount of $50,000 for a total 
not-to-exceed contract of amount of $145,000. Rodriguez Consulting has assisted with 
the review of cannabis Conditional Use Permit applications (prior to June 2019), 
implementation at Villages at Los Carneros, the preparation and coordination of the 
environmental review associated with the proposed battery storage project on Cortona 
Drive, and the review of several other development applications, such as Willow Industrial 
Center and the proposed commercial building adjacent to the Target store. Mr. Rodriguez 
of Rodriguez Consulting has extensive California Environmental Quality Act preparation 
and case processing experience, and the City would like to have Rodriguez Consulting 
assist with managing a recently submitted development project that presents several 
complex issues (e.g., airport safety zone, biological/ESHA setback issues, etc.). Mr. 
Rodriguez’ extensive planning experience and expertise are invaluable.  
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
The costs associated with Rodriguez Consulting contract would continue to be paid 
primarily from the funds recovered by fees charged to applicants for processing 
applications for land use development.       
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The City Council may elect not to authorize the recommended action and the services 
provided by Rodriguez Consulting would not occur. Staff would either seek assistance 
from other consultants or have the tasks performed by existing staff. The latter option 
would have workload impacts on existing staff.    
 
Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By: 
 
 
___________________ ___________________ _________________     
Kristine Schmidt  Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene 
Assistant City Manager City Attorney          City Manager 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
 

1. Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2018-076 
 

2. Professional Services Agreement No. 2018-076 and Amendments 1-3.  

2



ATTACHMENT 1 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 4 

TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 

AND 
RODRIGUEZ CONSULTING SERVICES 

 

3



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2018-076 

Page 1 of 4 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

RODRIGUEZ CONSULTING SERVICES 
 
 

This Amendment No. 4 to a PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT by and 
between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and RODRIGUEZ 
CONSULTING, INC., a California Corporation  (“Consultant”) dated August 31, 2018 
(“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2018-076) is made on this 1st day of June, 2021.  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for the provision of professional services to assist 
with the processing of land use/development entitlement projects; and 

 WHEREAS, on April 16, 2019, the Agreement was amended to provide continued 
professional services to assist with the processing of land use/development entitlement 
projects, add additional funds of $30,000 for a not-to-exceed value of $55,000.00 and 
extend the term for the termination of the Agreement to June 30, 2020 (“Amendment No. 
1); and 

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2020, the Agreement was amended to provide for the 
continued professional services to assist with the processing of land use/development 
entitlement projects and to extend the termination of the Agreement to June 30, 
2021(“Amendment No. 2); and 

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2020, the Agreement was amended to provide for 
continued professional services to assist with the processing of land use/development 
entitlement projects and add additional funds of $40,000 for a not-to-exceed value of 
$95,000 (“Amendment No. 3); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide continued 
professional services to assist with the processing of land use/development entitlement 
projects, add additional funds of $50,000 for a not-to-exceed value of $145,000 and 
extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2022.  

WHEREAS, the Agreement currently provides in Exhibit B entitled “Compensation” 
the hourly rates; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Exhibit B of the Agreement to identify the 
new hourly rates, attached as “Exhibit B-1”; and 

 

 

4



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2018-076 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
 WHEREAS, the Agreement did not provide for the Agreement or any amendments 
to be executed in counterparts by facsimile or electronic mail; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to allow for execution of 
the Agreement and amendments by facsimile and electronic mail in order to expedite the 
finalization of the agreements; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No.4, on this 1st  day of 
June, 2021. 

AMENDED TERMS 
 

Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 
hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Subsections (a) and (b) of Section 3. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the 
Agreement is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $50,000 and to 
read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate.  The total compensation payable to 
CONSULTANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT 
SHALL NOT EXCEED the sum of $145,000 (herein "not-to-exceed 
amount") and shall be earned as the work progresses on the 
following basis: 

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to 
CONSULTANT for those expenses set forth in 
CONSULTANT's Schedule of Fees marked Exhibit "B-
1," attached and incorporated herein. The rates and 
expenses set forth in that exhibit shall be binding upon 
CONSULTANT until June 30, 2022, after which any 
change in said rates and expenses must be approved in 
writing by CITY's Project Manager as described in 
Section 5 (CITY is to be given 60 days notice of any rate 
increase request), provided the not to exceed amount is 
the total compensation due CONSULTANT for all work 
described under this AGREEMENT. 

 

(b) Payment. CONSULTANT shall provide CITY with written 
verification of the actual compensation earned, which written 
verification shall be in a form satisfactory to CITY's Project 
Manager, as described in Section 5. Invoices shall be made no 
more frequently than on a monthly basis, and describe the work 
performed (including a list of hours worked by personnel 
classification). All payments shall be made within 30 days after 
CITY's approval of the invoice. 

5



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2018-076 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 
2. This Agreement is amended to delete and replace in its entirety: 

Exhibit B “Compensation” with Exhibit B-1 “Compensation” attached hereto 
and incorporated herein. 

      3.  Section 31 COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC/FACSIMILE SIGNATURES  
of the Agreement is added to include counterparts and electronic/facsimile signatures as 
follows: 
 
This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, which may be facsimile or 
electronic copies. Each counterpart is fully effective as an original, and together 
constitutes one and the same instrument. 
 

4. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect 

 
In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 4 has been executed 

by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 

CITY OF GOLETA                                      RODRIGUEZ CONSULTING, INC.  
 
 
 
 
____________________________  ______________________________  
Michelle Greene, City Manager   Steve Rodriguez, President   
 
 
 
      
______________________________  ______________________________ 
Deborah Lopez, City Clerk    Lynn Rodriguez, Secretary   
                         
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
MICHAEL JENKINS, CITY ATTORNEY  

 

_____________________________ 
Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney 
 

6



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2018-076 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Exhibit B-1 
Schedule of Fees 

 
 
 

Position Labor Rates 
 

   Project Manager     $135/hour 

 
 
 

Mileage expenses for travel outside of the City of Goleta will be charged at 
the current IRS rate. 

 
 

7



ATTACHMENT 2 
 
 

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AND AMENDMENT 

NUMBERS 1 THROUGH 3 BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF GOLETA  

AND 

RODRIGUEZ CONSULTING 
SERVICES 

 
 

8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



Funding Methods Approved/
Authorized, Purchase 
Requisition reviewed. 

002720

PER - Developer Accts On-Call

Amendment for continued provision of on- call professional
services to assist with processing of land use/development
entitlement projects.

Professional Services Agreement Amendment N/A - Agreement for Rodriguez Consulting, Inc. On-Call
 Rodriguez Consulting, Inc.

$55,000.00 - Amendment for Time extension to 6/30/2021 only

Steve Rodriguez
2111 Monterey St. Santa Barbara, CA 93101

(805) 682-3413
Rodriguezaicp@aol.com

16278 Exp 8/31/2020

Kathy Allen
805-961-7545

kallen@cityofgoleta.org
Kim Dominguez

805-680-8427
kdominguez@cityofgoleta.org

20PE056

26



REQUISITION

05/27/2020

ISSUED TO:

Date:

Vendor #: 002720

2111 MONTEREY STREET
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101

RODRIGUEZ CONSULTING, INC. SHIP TO:
130 CREMONA DRIVE, SUITE B
GOLETA, CA 93117

CITY OF GOLETA

Requisition #: 20PE056

UNITS DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNTGL ACCOUNT NUMBERITEM ITEM #

1 0 801-2205 OnCall Dev. for 2018-076.2 LUP 0.00 801-2205.000 12,859.88

12,859.88TOTAL
SHIPPING:

TOTAL TAX:

SUBTOTAL:

0.00
0.00

12,859.88

Authorized By:

This PO 20PE056 is to correspond to Agreement 2018-076.2.  This is the second extension (time only) for Rodriguez Consulting to continue with Land Use
Planning Consulting.  This Agreement didn't orginally have a PO agreement for the On-Call and since has had individual PO's  (please see attached
summary for details).  The current balance left in the NTE $55,000 agreement is $11,182.50 plus the 15% Admin Fee the Total PO for 20PE056 and tied to
2018-076.2 is $12,859.88.

Detailed Description:

27



Rodriguez Consulting 2018 076; 2018.076.1
20PE056 for Contract 2018.07
$12,859.88 includes Admin Fee

2018-076.1 $55,000.00
NO PO's* -19,122.50

Ck#086925 $5,550.00 
Ck#087336 $3,625.00 
Ck#087921 $2,875.00 
Ck#089718 $   937.50 
Ck#090709 $3,510.00 $35,877.50 

19PE043* $  -6,625.00 
$ 29,252.50

20PE016* $  -6,435.00 
$ 22,817.50

20PE031* $  -1,625.00 
$ 21,192.50

20PE041*$2,167.75 (15%) $  -1,885.00 

$ 19,307.50
20PE053*$6,204.14 (15%) $  -5,395.00 

$13,912.50
20PE055 $  -2,730.00 

Remaining Contract $11,182.50 
Admin Fee (15%) +$1,677.38 

20PE056 – Contract 2018-076.2 $12,859.88 

28



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2018-076 

Page 1 of 3

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

RODRIGUEZ CONSULTING SERVICES 

This Amendment No. 2 to a PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT by and 
between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and RODRIGUEZ 
CONSULTING, INC., a California Corporation (“Consultant”) dated August 31, 2018 
(“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2018-076) is made this _____ day of June, 2020.  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for the provision of professional services to assist 
with the processing of land use/development entitlement projects; and 

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2019, the Agreement was amended to provide for the 
continued  professional services to assist with the processing of land use/development 
entitlement projects;  Also, where Amendment No. 1 amended the Agreement to add 
additional funds of ($30,000) for a Not-to-exceed value of $55,000.00 and additionally 
extended the term for the termination of the Agreement to June 30, 2020  (“Amendment 
No. 1). 

 WHEREAS, this Amendment No. 2 is for the continued assistance in 
professional planning services including case processing; and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 6 for the termination of the Agreement on June 30, 2020; and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the 
termination of the Agreement to June 30, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement did not provide for the Agreement or any amendments 
to be executed in counterparts by facsimile or electronic mail; and 

 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to allow for execution of 
the Agreement and amendments by facsimile and electronic mail in order to expedite the 
finalization of the agreements; and 

WHEREAS, the City Manager approved this Amendment No. 2, on this _____ day 
of June, 2020. 

29



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2018-076 

Page 2 of 3

AMENDED TERMS 

Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 
hereby is, amended as follows: 

2. Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is   
amended to extend the term for an additional 12 months to read in its entirety: 

The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to June 30, 2021, 
unless the term of this Agreement is extended, or the Agreement is terminated as 
provided for herein. 

CONSULTANT  shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and 
(ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY’s 
Project Manager.  All services shall be completed within the term of this Agreement 
following the notice to proceed. 

3. Section 31. COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC/FACSIMILE SIGNATURES
of the Agreement is added to include counterparts and electronic/facsimile signatures as 
follows: 

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, which may be facsimile or 
electronic copies. Each counterpart is fully effective as an original, and together 
constitutes one and the same instrument. 

4. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

30



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2018-076 

Page 3 of 3

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 2 has been executed 
by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 

CITY OF GOLETA                                      RODRIGUEZ CONSULTING, INC. 

____________________________  ______________________________  
Michelle Greene, City Manager             Steve Rodriguez, President 

ATTEST:      

_____________________________                  ______________________________  
Deborah Lopez, City Clerk     Lynn Rodriguez, Secretary  
           

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
MICHAEL JENKINS, CITY ATTORNEY

_____________________________ 
Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney 

31



05/20/2020

SelectSolutions Insurance Services
1107 Investment Blvd
Suite 100
El Dorado Hills CA 95762

Maria Delgado
(866) 500-6359 (925) 951-0077

mariad@selectsolutionsins.com

Rodriguez Consulting, Inc.
2111 Monterey Street

Santa Barbara CA 93101

Travelers Property Casualty Company of America 25674
Continental Casualty Company 20443

CL2052052778

A Y Y 6800J45031A2047 04/15/2020 04/15/2021

1,000,000
1,000,000
5,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

Hired/Non-Owned Auto INCLUDED

B
Professional Liability

EEH288326588 04/15/2020 04/15/2021
Per Claim $1,000,000
Aggregate $1,000,000

City of Goleta Planning Division
130 Cremona Dr., Ste. B.

Goleta CA 93117

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

City of Goleta Planning Division is included as additional insured on General Liability policy per the attached endorsement. General Liability coverage is
primary and non-contributory per the attached endorsement.  Waiver of Subrogation applies to General Liability policy per the attached endorsement.

sep.

sep.

APPROVED 5/21/2020 ME

32



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

CG D3 81 09 15 © 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission

Page 1 of 2

1. The following is added to SECTION II – WHO IS 
AN INSURED: 
Any person or organization that you agree in a 
"written contract requiring insurance" to include as 
an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but:

a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", 
"property damage" or "personal injury"; and 

b. If, and only to the extent that, the injury or 
damage is caused by acts or omissions of 
you or your subcontractor in the performance 
of "your work" to which the "written contract 
requiring insurance" applies, or in connection 
with premises owned by or rented to you.  

The person or organization does not qualify as an 
additional insured: 

c. With respect to the independent acts or 
omissions of such person or organization; or 

d. For "bodily injury", "property damage" or 
"personal injury" for which such person or 
organization has assumed liability in a 
contract or agreement.  

The insurance provided to such additional insured 
is limited as follows: 

e. This insurance does not apply on any basis to 
any person or organization for which 
coverage as an additional insured specifically 
is added by another endorsement to this 
Coverage Part.  

f. This insurance does not apply to the 
rendering of or failure to render any 
"professional services". 

g. In the event that the Limits of Insurance of the 
Coverage Part shown in the Declarations 
exceed the limits of liability required by the 
"written contract requiring insurance", the 
insurance provided to the additional insured 
shall be limited to the limits of liability required 
by that "written contract requiring insurance". 
This endorsement does not increase the  
limits of insurance described in Section III –     
Limits Of Insurance.  

h. This insurance does not apply to "bodily          
injury" or "property damage" caused by "your 
work" and included in the "products- 
completed operations hazard" unless the 
"written contract requiring insurance" 
specifically requires you to provide such 
coverage for that additional insured, and then 
the insurance provided to the additional 
insured applies only to such "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" that occurs before the end 
of the period of time for which the "written 
contract requiring insurance" requires you to 
provide such coverage or the end of the 
policy period, whichever is earlier.  

2. The following is added to Paragraph 4.a. of 
SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
LIABILITY CONDITIONS: 

The insurance provided to the additional insured 
is excess over any valid and collectible other 
insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or 
on any other basis, that is available to the 
additional insured for a loss we cover. However, if 
you specifically agree in the "written contract 
requiring insurance" that this insurance provided 
to the additional insured under this Coverage Part 
must apply on a primary basis or a primary and 
non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary 
to other insurance available to the additional 
insured which covers that person or organizations 
as a named insured for such loss, and we will not 
share with the other insurance, provided that: 

(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for 
which coverage is sought occurs; and 

(2) The "personal injury" for which coverage is 
sought arises out of an offense committed; 

after you have signed that "written contract 
requiring insurance". But this insurance provided 
to the additional insured still is excess over valid 
and collectible other insurance, whether primary, 
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is 
available to the additional insured when that 
person or organization is an additional insured 
under any other insurance.  

33



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Page 2 of 2 CG D3 81 09 15© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission

3. The following is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer 
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, 
of SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
LIABILITY CONDITIONS: 

We waive any right of recovery we may have 
against any person or organization because of 
payments we make for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal injury" arising out of "your 
work" performed by you, or on your behalf, done 
under a "written contract requiring insurance" with 
that person or organization. We waive this right 
only where you have agreed to do so as part of 
the "written contract requiring insurance" with 
such person or organization signed by you 
before, and in effect when, the "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" occurs, or the "personal injury" 
offense is committed.  

4. The following definition is added to the 
DEFINITIONS Section: 

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that 
part of any written contract under which you are 
required to include a person or organization as an 
additional insured on this Coverage Part,  
provided that the "bodily injury" and "property 
damage" occurs and the "personal injury" is 
caused by an offense committed: 

a. After you have signed that written contract; 

b. While that part of the written contract is in 
effect; and 

c. Before the end of the policy period.  

34



  
  

USAA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY   
    (A Stock Insurance Company) State Veh POLICY NUMBER

9800 Fredericksburg Road - San Antonio, Texas 78288 Terr          
 POLICY PERIOD: (12:01 A.M. standard time)

  
  
 Named Insured and Address
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

WORK/SCHOOLVEH USE*Description of Vehicle(s)
Miles DaysANNUAL One PerVEH YEAR TRADE NAME MODEL BODY TYPE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER SYM Way WeekMILEAGE

           
           
           
           

W/C=Work/School; B=Business; F=Farm;P=PleasureThe Vehicle(s) described herein is principally garaged at the above address unless otherwise stated. *
      
      

This policy provides ONLY those coverages where a  premium is shown below. The limits shown
may be reduced by policy provisions and may not be combined regardless o f  the number  of
vehicles for which a premium is listed unless specifically authorized elsewhere in this policy.

VEH VEHVEH VEH
COVERAGES LIMITS OF LIABILITY         

("ACV" MEANS ACTUAL CASH VALUE) D=DED PREMIUM D=DED PREMIUM D=DED PREMIUM D=DED PREMIUM
AMOUNT $ AMOUNT $ AMOUNT $ AMOUNT $

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
� � � �

� � � � 
� � � �

In WITNESS WHEREOF, we have caused this policy to be signed by our President and Secretary at San Antonio, Texas,
 on this date    

 5000 C   53383-  

PAGE 7
ADDL INFO ON NEXT PAGE MAIL MCH-M-I

RENEWAL OF
05 12 13

00220 60 61CCA 414414414 XX 7102 0
CALIFORNIA AUTO POLICY

EFFECTIVE APR 10 2020 TO OCT 10 2020RENEWAL DECLARATIONS
OPERATORS(ATTACH TO PREVIOUS POLICY)

01 LYNN E RODRIGUEZ
04 STEPHEN L RODRIGUEZ

LYNN E RODRIGUEZ
2111 MONTEREY ST
SANTA BARBARA CA 93101-4605

05 75 VOLKSWAG CAMPER/VAN 50 2352149244 P
12 12 TOYOTA PRIUS HYB 4D 4D 20000 JTDKN3DU9C5379399 B
13 17 HONDA PILOT LX 4D 7000 5FNYF6H15HB031193 P

VEH 05 SANTA BARBARA CA 93101-4605 VEH 13 SANTA BARBARA CA 93101-4605
VEH 12 SANTA BARBARA CA 93101-4605

12 6-MONTH05 6-MONTH 13 6-MONTH

PART A - LIABILITY
BODILY INJURY EA PER $1,000,000

EA ACC $1,000,000 50.62 130.69 111.39
PROPERTY DAMAGE EA ACC $ 100,000 41.81 102.34 96.24

TOTAL PREMIUM - SEE FOLLOWING PAGE(S)

ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY, SANTA BARBARA, CA
ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
CITY OF VENTURA//PLANNING DEPT, VENTURA, CA
ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY, UC SANTA BARBARA, CA
ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
THE NEWHALL LAND AND FARMING C, HEMET, CA
ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
VENTURA COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFIC, VENTURA, CA
ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
CITY OF SANTA BARBARA, SANTA BARBARA, CA
ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA PLANNI, SANTA BARBARA, CA
ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
CITY OF GOLETA, GOLETA, CA

ENDORSEMENTS: ADDED 04-10-20 - NONE
REMAIN IN EFFECT(REFER TO PREVIOUS POLICY)- A073(05) RSGPCW(01) 5100CA(02)
INFORMATION FORMS: NIPFCA(05) 320CA(05) CADS(05) 40CA(01) 13580(03)

999CA(19)

05 XXX99000N 12 RMF46000N 13 RMM47000N

MARCH 4, 2020

0 5 - 1 2
05-12

35



36



Funding Methods Approved/
Authorized, Purchase 
Requisition reviewed. 

8/18/2020 002720

PER - Developer Accts On-Call

Amendment for continued provision of on- call professional
services to assist with processing of land use/development
entitlement projects.

Professional Services Agreement Amendment N/A - Agreement for Rodriguez Consulting, Inc. On-Call
 Rodriguez Consulting, Inc.

$40,000.00 - Addition Funds for NTE of $95K exp still 6/30/2021

Steve Rodriguez
2111 Monterey St. Santa Barbara, CA 93101

(805) 682-3413
Rodriguezaicp@aol.com

16278 Exp 8/31/2020

Kathy Allen
805-961-7545

kallen@cityofgoleta.org
Kim Dominguez

805-680-8427
kdominguez@cityofgoleta.org

Pending CC Approval

37



City of Goleta 
 Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2018-076 

Page 1 of 4 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

RODRIGUEZ CONSULTING SERVICES 
 
 

This Amendment No. 3 to a PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  by and 
between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and RODRIGUEZ 
CONSULTING, INC., a California Corporation (“Consultant”) dated August 31, 2018 
(“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2018-076) is made on this 18th day of August, 2020.  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS this Agreement is for the provision of professional services to assist 
with the processing of land use/development entitlement projects; and 

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2019, the Agreement was amended to provide for 
continued professional services to assist with the processing of land use/development 
entitlement projects, add additional funds of $30,000 for a not-to-exceed value of 
$55,000.00 and extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2020  (“Amendment No. 
1); and 

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2020, the Agreement was amended to provide for 
continued professional services to assist with the processing of land use/development 
entitlement projects and to extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 
2021(“Amendment No. 2); and 

WHEREAS the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of $40,000 for continued professional services to 
assist with the processing of land use/development entitlement projects so that the not-
to-exceed value is $95,000.  There is no change to the rates as provided for Agreement 
2018-076.1; and 

WHEREAS the Agreement did not provide for the Agreement or any amendments 
to be executed in counterparts by facsimile or electronic mail; and 
 
 WHEREAS the parties desire to amend the Agreement to allow for execution of 
the Agreement and amendments by facsimile and electronic mail in order to expedite the 
finalization of the agreements; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 3, on this 18th day of 
August, 2020. 

 
 

AMENDED TERMS 
 

38



City of Goleta 
 Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2018-076 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Now, therefore, City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 
hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Subsections (a) and (b) of Section 3. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the 
Agreement is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $40,000 and to 
read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate.  The total compensation payable to 
CONSULTANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT 
SHALL NOT EXCEED the sum of $95,000 (herein "not-to-exceed 
amount") and shall be earned as the work progresses on the 
following basis: 

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to 
CONSULTANT for those expenses set forth in 
CONSULTANT's Schedule of Fees marked Exhibit "B," 
attached and incorporated herein. The rates and 
expenses set forth in that exhibit shall be binding upon 
CONSULTANT until June 30, 2021, after which any 
change in said rates and expenses must be approved in 
writing by CITY's Project Manager as described in 
Section 5 (CITY is to be given 60 days’ notice of any rate 
increase request), provided the not to exceed amount is 
the total compensation due CONSULTANT for all work 
described under this AGREEMENT. 

 

(b) Payment. CONSULTANT shall provide CITY with written 
verification of the actual compensation earned, which written 
verification shall be in a form satisfactory to CITY's Project 
Manager, as described in Section 5. Invoices shall be made no 
more frequently than on a monthly basis and describe the work 
performed (including a list of hours worked by personnel 
classification). All payments shall be made within 30 days after 
CITY's approval of the invoice. 

  

2. Section 31 COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC/FACSIMILE SIGNATURES  
of the Agreement is added to include counterparts and electronic/facsimile signatures as 
follows: 
 

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, which may be 
facsimile or electronic copies. Each counterpart is fully effective as an 
original, and together constitutes one and the same instrument. 

 
3. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect 

39



City of Goleta 
 Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2018-076 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 
 

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 3 has been executed 
by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 

CITY OF GOLETA                                      RODRIGUEZ CONSULTING, INC.  
 
 
 
 
____________________________  ______________________________  
Michelle Greene, City Manager   Steve Rodriguez, President   
 
 
 
      
______________________________  ______________________________ 
Deborah Lopez, City Clerk    Lynn Rodriguez, Secretary   
  
        
        
                        
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
MICHAEL JENKINS, CITY ATTORNEY  

 

_____________________________ 
Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
  

40



City of Goleta 
 Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2018-076 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Exhibit B 
Schedule of Fees 

 
 
 

Position Labor Rates 
 

   Project Manager     $130/hour 

 
 
 

Mileage expenses for travel outside of the City of Goleta will be charged at 
the current IRS rate. 

 

41



REQUISITION

08/20/2020

ISSUED TO:

Date:

Vendor #: 002720

2111 MONTEREY STREET
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101

RODRIGUEZ CONSULTING, INC. SHIP TO:
130 CREMONA DRIVE, SUITE B
GOLETA, CA 93117

CITY OF GOLETA

Requisition #: 21PE007

UNITS DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNTGL ACCOUNT NUMBERITEM ITEM #

1 0 PSA Amend 2018-076.3 - $40K approved b 0.00 801-2205.000 40,000.00

40,000.00TOTAL
SHIPPING:

TOTAL TAX:

SUBTOTAL:

0.00
0.00

40,000.00

Authorized By:

Professional Services Agreement 2018-076.3 - Approved by CC 8-18-20 to add $40,000.00 to contract for a NTE Value of .  Previous balance of On-Call
Time from 20PE056-R1 is $2,147.50 and $1,677.38 of 15% Admin Fees that were encumbered that should be adjusted off the PO 20PE056-R1 as the total
PO shows an inflated value of $3,824.88.  Once this PO is approved will process PO Change order for $2,147.50 and void the 20PE056-R1. So carry over of
CV will cover amount left on contrat of $42,147.50

Detailed Description:

42



05/20/2020

SelectSolutions Insurance Services
1107 Investment Blvd
Suite 100
El Dorado Hills CA 95762

Maria Delgado
(866) 500-6359 (925) 951-0077

mariad@selectsolutionsins.com

Rodriguez Consulting, Inc.
2111 Monterey Street

Santa Barbara CA 93101

Travelers Property Casualty Company of America 25674
Continental Casualty Company 20443

CL2052052778

A Y Y 6800J45031A2047 04/15/2020 04/15/2021

1,000,000
1,000,000
5,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

Hired/Non-Owned Auto INCLUDED

B
Professional Liability

EEH288326588 04/15/2020 04/15/2021
Per Claim $1,000,000
Aggregate $1,000,000

City of Goleta Planning Division
130 Cremona Dr., Ste. B.

Goleta CA 93117

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

City of Goleta Planning Division is included as additional insured on General Liability policy per the attached endorsement. General Liability coverage is
primary and non-contributory per the attached endorsement.  Waiver of Subrogation applies to General Liability policy per the attached endorsement.

sep.

sep.

APPROVED 5/21/2020 ME

43



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

CG D3 81 09 15 © 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission

Page 1 of 2

1. The following is added to SECTION II – WHO IS 
AN INSURED: 
Any person or organization that you agree in a 
"written contract requiring insurance" to include as 
an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but:

a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", 
"property damage" or "personal injury"; and 

b. If, and only to the extent that, the injury or 
damage is caused by acts or omissions of 
you or your subcontractor in the performance 
of "your work" to which the "written contract 
requiring insurance" applies, or in connection 
with premises owned by or rented to you.  

The person or organization does not qualify as an 
additional insured: 

c. With respect to the independent acts or 
omissions of such person or organization; or 

d. For "bodily injury", "property damage" or 
"personal injury" for which such person or 
organization has assumed liability in a 
contract or agreement.  

The insurance provided to such additional insured 
is limited as follows: 

e. This insurance does not apply on any basis to 
any person or organization for which 
coverage as an additional insured specifically 
is added by another endorsement to this 
Coverage Part.  

f. This insurance does not apply to the 
rendering of or failure to render any 
"professional services". 

g. In the event that the Limits of Insurance of the 
Coverage Part shown in the Declarations 
exceed the limits of liability required by the 
"written contract requiring insurance", the 
insurance provided to the additional insured 
shall be limited to the limits of liability required 
by that "written contract requiring insurance". 
This endorsement does not increase the  
limits of insurance described in Section III –     
Limits Of Insurance.  

h. This insurance does not apply to "bodily          
injury" or "property damage" caused by "your 
work" and included in the "products- 
completed operations hazard" unless the 
"written contract requiring insurance" 
specifically requires you to provide such 
coverage for that additional insured, and then 
the insurance provided to the additional 
insured applies only to such "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" that occurs before the end 
of the period of time for which the "written 
contract requiring insurance" requires you to 
provide such coverage or the end of the 
policy period, whichever is earlier.  

2. The following is added to Paragraph 4.a. of 
SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
LIABILITY CONDITIONS: 

The insurance provided to the additional insured 
is excess over any valid and collectible other 
insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or 
on any other basis, that is available to the 
additional insured for a loss we cover. However, if 
you specifically agree in the "written contract 
requiring insurance" that this insurance provided 
to the additional insured under this Coverage Part 
must apply on a primary basis or a primary and 
non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary 
to other insurance available to the additional 
insured which covers that person or organizations 
as a named insured for such loss, and we will not 
share with the other insurance, provided that: 

(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for 
which coverage is sought occurs; and 

(2) The "personal injury" for which coverage is 
sought arises out of an offense committed; 

after you have signed that "written contract 
requiring insurance". But this insurance provided 
to the additional insured still is excess over valid 
and collectible other insurance, whether primary, 
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is 
available to the additional insured when that 
person or organization is an additional insured 
under any other insurance.  

44



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Page 2 of 2 CG D3 81 09 15© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission

3. The following is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer 
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, 
of SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
LIABILITY CONDITIONS: 

We waive any right of recovery we may have 
against any person or organization because of 
payments we make for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal injury" arising out of "your 
work" performed by you, or on your behalf, done 
under a "written contract requiring insurance" with 
that person or organization. We waive this right 
only where you have agreed to do so as part of 
the "written contract requiring insurance" with 
such person or organization signed by you 
before, and in effect when, the "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" occurs, or the "personal injury" 
offense is committed.  

4. The following definition is added to the 
DEFINITIONS Section: 

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that 
part of any written contract under which you are 
required to include a person or organization as an 
additional insured on this Coverage Part,  
provided that the "bodily injury" and "property 
damage" occurs and the "personal injury" is 
caused by an offense committed: 

a. After you have signed that written contract; 

b. While that part of the written contract is in 
effect; and 

c. Before the end of the policy period.  

45



  
  

USAA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY   
    (A Stock Insurance Company) State Veh POLICY NUMBER

9800 Fredericksburg Road - San Antonio, Texas 78288 Terr          
 POLICY PERIOD: (12:01 A.M. standard time)

  
  
 Named Insured and Address
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

WORK/SCHOOLVEH USE*Description of Vehicle(s)
Miles DaysANNUAL One PerVEH YEAR TRADE NAME MODEL BODY TYPE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER SYM Way WeekMILEAGE

           
           
           
           

W/C=Work/School; B=Business; F=Farm;P=PleasureThe Vehicle(s) described herein is principally garaged at the above address unless otherwise stated. *
      
      

This policy provides ONLY those coverages where a  premium is shown below. The limits shown
may be reduced by policy provisions and may not be combined regardless o f  the number  of
vehicles for which a premium is listed unless specifically authorized elsewhere in this policy.

VEH VEHVEH VEH
COVERAGES LIMITS OF LIABILITY         

("ACV" MEANS ACTUAL CASH VALUE) D=DED PREMIUM D=DED PREMIUM D=DED PREMIUM D=DED PREMIUM
AMOUNT $ AMOUNT $ AMOUNT $ AMOUNT $

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
� � � �

� � � � 
� � � �

In WITNESS WHEREOF, we have caused this policy to be signed by our President and Secretary at San Antonio, Texas,
 on this date    

 5000 C   53383-  

PAGE 7
ADDL INFO ON NEXT PAGE MAIL MCH-M-I

RENEWAL OF
05 12 13

00220 60 61CCA 414414414 XX 7102 0
CALIFORNIA AUTO POLICY

EFFECTIVE APR 10 2020 TO OCT 10 2020RENEWAL DECLARATIONS
OPERATORS(ATTACH TO PREVIOUS POLICY)

01 LYNN E RODRIGUEZ
04 STEPHEN L RODRIGUEZ

LYNN E RODRIGUEZ
2111 MONTEREY ST
SANTA BARBARA CA 93101-4605

05 75 VOLKSWAG CAMPER/VAN 50 2352149244 P
12 12 TOYOTA PRIUS HYB 4D 4D 20000 JTDKN3DU9C5379399 B
13 17 HONDA PILOT LX 4D 7000 5FNYF6H15HB031193 P

VEH 05 SANTA BARBARA CA 93101-4605 VEH 13 SANTA BARBARA CA 93101-4605
VEH 12 SANTA BARBARA CA 93101-4605

12 6-MONTH05 6-MONTH 13 6-MONTH

PART A - LIABILITY
BODILY INJURY EA PER $1,000,000

EA ACC $1,000,000 50.62 130.69 111.39
PROPERTY DAMAGE EA ACC $ 100,000 41.81 102.34 96.24

TOTAL PREMIUM - SEE FOLLOWING PAGE(S)

ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY, SANTA BARBARA, CA
ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
CITY OF VENTURA//PLANNING DEPT, VENTURA, CA
ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY, UC SANTA BARBARA, CA
ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
THE NEWHALL LAND AND FARMING C, HEMET, CA
ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
VENTURA COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFIC, VENTURA, CA
ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
CITY OF SANTA BARBARA, SANTA BARBARA, CA
ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA PLANNI, SANTA BARBARA, CA
ADDITIONAL INTEREST - EMPLOYER
CITY OF GOLETA, GOLETA, CA

ENDORSEMENTS: ADDED 04-10-20 - NONE
REMAIN IN EFFECT(REFER TO PREVIOUS POLICY)- A073(05) RSGPCW(01) 5100CA(02)
INFORMATION FORMS: NIPFCA(05) 320CA(05) CADS(05) 40CA(01) 13580(03)

999CA(19)

05 XXX99000N 12 RMF46000N 13 RMM47000N

MARCH 4, 2020

0 5 - 1 2
05-12

46



47




